

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. SC21-917; SC21-918
FIRST DISTRICT CASE NO.: 1D19-2819

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, DAN DALEY, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY
OF CORAL SPRINGS, FLORIDA, BROWARD COUNTY, A
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL ASHLEY MOODY, AND FDLE
COMMISSIONER RICHARD L. SWEARINGEN,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA,
GIFFORDSLAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, BRADY, AND EQUALITY FLORIDA INSTITUTE,
INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Brook Dooley
David J. Rosen
Anna Porto
Andrew S. Bruns
KEKER, VAN NEST
& PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415 391 5400
bdooley@keker.com
drosen@keker.com
aporto@keker.com

Philip R. Stein (FBN 67278)
Kenneth Duvall (FBN 121826)
Ilana Drescher (FBN 1009124)
BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE &
AXELROD LLP
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.374.7580
pstein@bilzin.com
kduvall@bilzin.com
idrescher@bilzin.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED, 11/24/2021 03:21:24 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. FLORIDA’S SECTION 790.33 IS PART OF A NATIONAL TREND TOWARD PUNITIVE PREEMPTION OF LOCAL POLICYMAKING	6
III. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 790.33 WILL CHILL LEGITIMATE EXERCISES OF LOCAL LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY.....	10
IV. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PENALTY PROVISIONS ARE NECESSARY TO ENFORCE THE PREEMPTION LAW OR TO PROTECT SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	14
V. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Assoc. of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y General New Jersey,</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of Florida,</i> No. 12014-CA-104, 2014 WL 11256284 (Fla. 8th Cir. Ct. July 30, 2014).....	12
<i>Fla. Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of Fla.,</i> 180 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	10, 13
<i>Fla. Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Fla.,</i> 133 So. 3d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park,</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II),</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan,</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami,</i> 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002).....	11, 12, 17

Peter Garrett Gunsmith, Inc. v. City of Dayton,
98 S.W.3d 517 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002) 11

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 19

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145(a) (1985)..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3108 9

Del. Code Ann. tit. 22, § 111 (1985)..... 7

Fla. Stat. § 790.33 4, 6, 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 7, 9

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1796 (1985) 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 25, § 2011 (1989)..... 7

Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-53(5)(c)..... 8

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03 (1985)..... 7

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-510 (1986) 7

S.D. Codified Laws § 9-19-20 (1983)..... 7

Uniform Act, 1987 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 87-23 7

W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a (1982)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. H. Judiciary Comm., H.B. 45 Final Bill Analysis,
2011 Leg., 113th Sess..... 16

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (8th ed. 1848)..... 4
